

AMENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE
TO H.R. 1329
OFFERED BY Mr. Luttrell

Strike all after the enacting clause and insert the following:

1 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

2 This Act may be cited as the “Expedite Veteran Ap-
3 peals Act of 2023”.

4 **SEC. 2. INCREASE IN MAXIMUM NUMBER OF JUDGES AP-**
5 **POINTED TO UNITED STATES COURT OF AP-**
6 **PEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS.**

7 Section 7253(a) of title 38, United States Code, is
8 amended by striking “seven” and inserting “nine”.

9 **SEC. 3. MODIFICATION OF DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AF-**
10 **FAIRS HOUSING LOAN FEES.**

11 The loan fee table in section 3729(b)(2) of title 38,
12 United States Code, is amended by striking “November
13 14, 2031” each place it appears and inserting “November
14 21, 2031”.

